

No. 22-1238

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

NICHOLAS J. ZLUTICKY  
ZACHARY H. HEMENWAY  
STINSON LLP  
1201 Walnut Street, Ste. 2900  
Kansas City, MO 64106

BRIAN E. CAMERON  
ATRIUM HOLDING COMPANY  
2398 E. Camelback Road, Ste. 1000  
Phoenix, AZ 85016

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHANCE FLETCHER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2801 N. Harwood Street, Ste. 2300  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(303) 382-6219  
*daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com*  
ANGELA M. OLIVER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument.....	9
The 2017 Act compelled the payment of unconstitutional fees, and the proper remedy for that past violation is a refund of the unlawful charge .....	9
A. Prospective-only relief cannot redress a past constitutional monetary injury .....	9
B. Due process requires “meaningful backward-looking relief” unless an “exclusive” predeprivation remedy is both “clear and certain”—all conditions the government cannot meet .....	22
C. Contrary to the government’s contention, there is no viable option (legally or practically) for imposing retroactive fees in BA districts.....	28
1. The government says that Congress’s intent controls—while ignoring Congress already refused to authorize retroactive relief .....	31
2. The government has failed to identify any statutory authority permitting it to collect higher fees in BA districts during the relevant period .....	34
3. The government has no legal or practical means of retroactively imposing uniform fees in BA districts—and its “ready-shoot-aim” proposal invites an administrative morass.....	36
Conclusion.....	43

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. O'Connor*,  
223 U.S. 280 (1912).....26, 28

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....14, 33

*Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.*, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....19, 20

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....30, 35

*Carpenter v. Shaw*, 280 U.S. 363 (1930) .....12

*Circuit City Stores, Inc.*, No. 19-3091,  
2022 WL 17722849 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 15, 2022).....10

*Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re*,  
53 F.4th 15 (2d Cir. 2022).....9, 37

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.*,  
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....37

*Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation*,  
509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 22

*INS v. Pangilinan*, 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....19

*Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett*,  
284 U.S. 239 (1931)..... 17, 21, 35, 40

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 30, 32, 35, 36

*Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*, 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....35

*McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco*, 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .. 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 38, 40, 41

*Montana Nat’l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone Cty.*,  
276 U.S. 499 (1928)..... 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

*Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc., In re*,  
71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 9, 23, 28, 38

*Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue*,  
522 U.S. 442 (1998)..... 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....30

*Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons*,  
455 U.S. 457 (1982).....20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	10, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	18, 31, 35
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022) ..	1, 5, 9, 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, 29, 36, 37, 39
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>USA Sales, Inc. v. Office of the U.S. Tr.</i> , 76 F.4th 1248 (9th Cir. 2023)....	4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>VG Liquidation, Inc., In re</i> , No. 22-50416, 2023 WL 3560414 (Bankr. D. Del. May 18, 2023) .....	9, 28
<i>Ward v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs of Love Cty.</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) .....	10, 21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	30, 36
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause).....	1, 2, 4, 15, 16, 18, 41
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	2, 14, 22, 38
Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020,	
Pub. L. No. 116-325, 134 Stat. 5086 (2021) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 21, 33, 34, 38, 41
§ 3(d)(2), 134 Stat. 5088 .....	31
§ 3(e)(2)(B), 134 Stat. 5089 .....	31, 33
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 350(b) .....	37
11 U.S.C. 1112(b)(4)(K) .....	26
11 U.S.C. 1112(b)(1) .....	26
11 U.S.C. 1127 .....	37
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(12) .....	23, 27
11 U.S.C. 1141 .....	37

## Statutes—continued:

Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, § 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 .....	2, 4, 9, 21, 23, 33, 37, 39, 41
28 U.S.C. 1930 .....	3, 27, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018).....	3
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2018) .....	3
